

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE and
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES COMMODITY
FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-00612 (BAH)

BRIEF OF BETTER MARKETS, INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

Better Markets, Inc.
Dennis M. Kelleher
Stephen W. Hall
Katelynn O. Bradley
1825 K Street N.W., Suite 1080
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: 202- 618-6464
Fax: 202-618-6465

Dated: June 25, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF BETTER MARKETS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. SECTION 15(A) REQUIRES THE CFTC TO CONSIDER THE COSTS AND BENEFITS OF ITS RULES IN LIGHT OF THE PUBLIC INTEREST, NOT TO CONDUCT A COMPARATIVE OR QUANTITATIVE COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS.....	4
A. The obligation to “consider” certain factors in the rulemaking process is a statutorily limited duty that confers broad discretion on the CFTC.....	4
B. The nature of the five factors in Section 15(a) demonstrates that Congress’s primary goal is to protect the public interest, not limit the costs of regulation imposed on industry.....	7
C. The absence of language in Section 15(a) requiring a comparative or quantitative cost-benefit analysis conclusively refutes any attempt to impose such an onerous burden on the CFTC.....	9
D. Requiring a stringent economic analysis under Section 15(a) would thwart the CFTC’s ability to implement Congress’s regulatory objectives, including, most importantly, the reforms required by and in furtherance of the Dodd-Frank Act.....	15
II. WHEN CONSIDERING THE COSTS AND BENEFITS OF RULES IMPLEMENTING FINANCIAL REFORM, THE CFTC MUST ALSO CONSIDER CONGRESS’S OVERRIDING GOAL, WHICH WAS TO PREVENT ANOTHER FINANCIAL CRISIS AND THE ENORMOUS COSTS IT WOULD INFLICT.....	18
A. The CFTC’s obligation to consider Congress’s overriding goal of preventing a future crisis derives from Section 15(a) and from the Dodd-Frank Act itself.....	18

B.	The indisputable objective of the Dodd-Frank Act is avoiding another financial crisis.....	20
C.	The benefits of avoiding another potentially worse financial crisis are enormous, totaling trillions of dollars.....	22
D.	The benefits of preventing another crisis take precedence over the costs to industry, since Congress passed the Dodd-Frank Act knowing that financial reform would necessitate the imposition of significant costs.....	25
III.	THE CFTC COMPLIED WITH ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 15(A) BY CONSIDERING THE COSTS AND BENEFITS OF THE RULE IN LIGHT OF THE OVERRIDING NEED TO AVOID ANOTHER FINANCIAL CRISIS.....	26
A.	The CFTC complied with Section 15(a) by considering costs and benefits.....	26
B.	The CFTC also considered the benefits of preventing another crisis.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Equity Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	13, 14
<i>Am. Fin. Services Ass’n. v. FTC</i> , 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	12, 15
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 858 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1988).....	11, 12
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	10, 11, 14
<i>BASF Wyandotte Corp. v. Costle</i> , 598 F.2d 637 (1st Cir. 1979).....	25, 26, 30
<i>Brady v. FERC</i> , 416 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Cent. Ariz. Water Conservation Dist. v. EPA</i> , 990 F.2d 1531 (9th Cir. 1993).....	5, 11
<i>CFTC. v. British Am. Commodity Options Corp.</i> , 560 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1977).....	30
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	10
<i>Florida Manufactured Hous. Ass’n v. Cisneros</i> , 53 F.3d 1565 (11th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>FMC Corp. v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 973 (4th Cir. 1976).....	12, 16, 19

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	7, 8
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1877).....	8
<i>New York v. Reilly</i> , 969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Pennsylvania Funeral Directors Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 41 F.3d 81 (3d Cir. 1994).....	12, 15
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5, 6, 30
<i>Reynolds Metal Co. v. EPA</i> , 760 F.2d 549 (4th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Sec'y of Agric. v. Cent. Roig Ref. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 604 (1950).....	4, 5
<i>United Mine Workers v. Dole</i> , 870 F.2d 662 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	10
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	11, 25, 26
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	5
7 U.S.C. § 1a.....	8
7 U.S.C. § 5(a).....	7
7 U.S.C. § 5(b).....	7
7 U.S.C. § 19(a).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 701a.....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1312(b)(1)-(2).....	11

33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(1)(B).....	11, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2)(B).....	11, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(4)(B) (1976 ed., Supp. III).....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1316.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(3).....	8, 12
42 U.S.C. § 6295(c)-(d) (1976 ed., Supp. II).....	8, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7491(g)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(2)(B) (1976 ed., Supp. III).....	11
43 U.S.C. § 1347(b) (1976 ed., Supp. III).....	11
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (July 21, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Commodity Pool Operators and Commodity Trading Advisors: Compliance Obligations, 77 Fed. Reg. 11,252 (Feb. 24, 2012) (to be codified at 17 C.F.R. Parts 4, 145, and 147).....	<i>passim</i>
Commodity Pool Operators and Commodity Trading Advisors: Compliance Obligations, 76 Fed. Reg. 7,976 (Feb. 11, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
Indexed Annuities and Certain Other Insurance Contracts, Final Rule, 74 Fed. Reg. 3138 (Jan. 16, 2009).....	13

COMMISSIONER SPEECHES

Chairman Gary Gensler, Statements of Support, Amendments to Compliance Obligations and Harmonization Proposal, Feb. 9, 2012.....	27, 28, 32
Commissioner Scott O’Malia, Statement of Concurrence, Commodity Pool Operators and Commodity Trading Advisors: Amendments to Compliance Obligations, Feb. 2, 2012.....	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

156 Cong. Rec. S 2688 (daily ed. Apr. 27, 2010).....	21
--	----

156 Cong. Rec. S 5931 (daily ed. July 15, 2010).....	21, 22
AQR Managed Futures Strategy Fund, Fund Summary, May 1, 2012.....	27
Binyamin Appelbaum, <i>Family Net Worth Drops to Level of Early '90s, Fed Says</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 11, 2012	23
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FED. RESERVE SYS., FED. RESERVE BULLETIN VOL. 99 NO. 2, CHANGES IN U.S. FAMILY FINANCES FROM 2007 TO 2010: EVIDENCE FROM THE SURVEY OF CONSUMER FINANCES (June 2012).....	23
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FED. RESERVE SYS., WHITE PAPER, THE U.S. HOUSING MARKET: CURRENT CONDITIONS AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS (Jan. 4, 2012).....	23
BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, SPOTLIGHT ON STATISTICS: THE RECESSION OF 2007- 2009 (Feb. 12, 2012).....	22
CARMEN DENAVAS-WALT ET AL., U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, INCOME, POVERTY, AND HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE IN THE UNITED STATES: 2010 (Sept. 2011).....	24
CONG. BUDGET OFFICE, THE BUDGET AND ECONOMIC OUTLOOK (Jan. 2008).....	23
CONG. BUDGET OFFICE, THE BUDGET AND ECONOMIC OUTLOOK: AN UPDATE, Aug. 2009.....	23
CONG. BUDGET OFFICE, THE BUDGET AND ECONOMIC OUTLOOK: FISCAL YEARS 2012 TO 2022 (Jan. 2012).....	22, 24
Corelogic, <i>CoreLogic Reports 66,000 Completed Foreclosures Nationally in April</i> (May 30, 2012).....	23
Daniel Sullivan & Till von Wachter, <i>Job Displacement and Mortality: An Analysis</i> <i>Using Administrative Data</i> , QUARTERLY J. OF ECON., 1265 (Aug. 2009).....	24
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993).....	14
Exec. Order No. 13,563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3,821 (Jan. 21, 2011).....	14
Exec. Order No. 13,579, 76 Fed. Reg. 41,587 (July 14, 2011).....	14
FED. RESERVE BANK OF ST. LOUIS, FRED ECONOMIC DATA, DOW JONES INDUSTRIAL AVERAGE (DJIA) (2011).....	23
Financial Regulatory Responsibility Act of 2011, S. 1615, 112th Cong. (introduced Sept. 22, 2011).....	14

H.R. 1840, 112th Cong. (introduced May 11, 2011).....	14
Investment Company Institute, <i>2012 Investment Company Fact Book: A Review of Trends in the U.S. Investment Company Industry</i> (2012).....	29, 30
Jerry L. Mashaw & David L. Harfst, <i>The Struggle for Auto Safety</i> (Harvard 1990).....	16
Jesse Hamilton, <i>Dodd-Frank Rules Slow at SEC After Cost Challenge</i> , BLOOMBERG, Mar. 6, 2012.....	13
John Kemp, <i>The Trojan Horse of cost benefit analysis</i> , REUTERS, Jan. 3, 2012, http://blogs.reuters.com/great-debate/2012/01/03/the-trojan-horse-of-cost-benefit-analysis/	17
Josh Boak, <i>Dodd-Frank foes beating path to courthouse door</i> , POLITICO.COM, Nov. 29, 2011, http://www.politico.com/news/stories/1111/69353.html	17
Letter from Senators Carl Levin & Tom Coburn to IRS (Dec. 20, 2011).....	29
National Futures Association, <i>Petition for Rulemaking to Amend CFTC Regulation 4.5</i> , Aug. 8, 2010.....	28, 29
OFFICE OF MGMT & BUDGET, <i>2011 REPORT TO CONGRESS ON THE BENEFITS AND COSTS OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND UNFUNDED MANDATES ON STATE, LOCAL, AND TRIBAL ENTITIES</i> (2011).....	15
OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR GEN. FOR THE TROUBLED ASSET RELIEF PROGRAM, <i>QUARTERLY REP. TO CONGRESS</i> (July 21, 2009).....	22
Peter Eavis, <i>Making a Theoretical Case About Volcker</i> , DEALBOOK N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 14, 2012, http://dealbook.nytimes.com/2012/02/14/making-a-theoretical-case-against-volcker/	17
Richard H. Pildes and Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Reinventing the Regulatory State</i> , 62 U. CHIC. L. REV. 1 (1995).....	16
S. REP. No. 111-176 (2010).....	21
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 ADMIN. L. 363 (1986).....	16
<i>Still Depressed, After All These Years</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 23, 2012.....	23

Thomas J. Miles and Cass R. Sunstein, *The Real World of Arbitrariness Review*,
75 U. CHI. L. REV. 761 (2008)..... 16
